
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
Procurement Management Service 

 

 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE IV 

 

BAC Secretariat Division 
Room M-512, 5th Floor, Mabini Building 
DepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City 1600  
Telephone No.: (02) 8633-9343; 8637-8292 
Email Address: depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph 

Doc. Ref. Code  Rev 00 

Effectivity  Page 1 of 16 

 

 

Request for Quotation (RFQ) 
Repost 

Reference No.: 2024c-BLR1(003)-BIV-NPSVP-020b 
  

End-user Unit: 
Bureau of Learning Resources – Office of the Director 
(BLR- OD) 

  

Due date: June 28, 2024 
   

If further information is 
required, please contact: 

Bureau of Learning Resources – Office of the Director 
(BLR- OD) Contact Nos. 8634-1072/ 8631-6922 

 

June 21, 2024 
To: All Prospective Proponents 
 

1. The Department of Education, through its Bids and Awards 
Committee (BAC) IV, requests price quotation for the project 
Procurement of Steel Racks, 7 Layers particularly described and detailed in 
the Project Reference, hereto attached as Appendix “A”. 

 

2. Said quotation shall be received on or before 10:00 A.M. on J u n e  2 8 ,  
2 0 2 4  by courier or by hand-delivery at the address given below: 

 

Bids and Awards Committee IV 
Rm. M-511, 5th Floor, Mabini Bldg. 
DepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City, Philippines 
depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph 

 

3. The successful Proponent must be able to meet the following requirements: 
 

3.1. The Terms and Conditions provided as Item V of the Project Reference 
as may be applicable, as well as the provisions of the IRR of R.A. 9184 are 
deemed to be read into this project. 

3.2. The Schedule of Requirements, as indicated in Item VI of the Project 
Reference; and 

3.3. The Technical Specifications which lists the details of the 
requirements                    as indicated in Item VII of the Project Reference. 

 
 

Supplier’s Business Name:  TIN:  

Address:  

Telephone No.:  Fax No.:  e-mail:  

Authorized Representative’s 
Signature over Printed Name 
and Designation: 

 Date:  

mailto:depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph


























 

Page 14 of 16 

ANNEX “D” 

 

 
ITEMS 

 
Description 

Qty. 
Unit Price 

(Php) 
Price Ceiling 

(Php) 

 
Unit of 

Measurement 
(UOM) 

Supplier’s Offer (state brand, 
model, make 

and 
specifications) 

 
 
Total Price 

 
1 
 

Steel Racks, 7 Layers 10  70,000.00 Pieces 

  

 TOTAL ABC                                                                                                        PHP 70,000.00 Total Price Offer 
 Total Price Offer (in words) 

After having carefully read, understood, and accepted the terms and conditions specified in the Request for Quotation, above-cited is our 
financial proposal (quotation) for the item/s. 

 

We undertake, if our Quotation is accepted, to deliver the above items/goods is within thirty (30) calendar days from the receipt of NTP.  
 
We agree to abide by this Quotation for a period of thirty (30) calendar days-bid validity after the deadline for submission specified in the RFQ. 
 
We understand that payment for the goods/items delivered will be made to the winning supplier after inspection and acceptance  of the 
goods/items delivered. The above-quoted prices are inclusive of all costs and applicable taxes. 

 
 

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Name of the Company: Company Address: 

Contact Number/s: Email Address: 



 

   

  ANNEX “E” 
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

DepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City 
 

PURCHASE ORDER 

Supplier :  P.O. No. : 
Address :  Date : 

 
 

Email Address : Mode of 
Telephone Nos. :  Procurement : 
TIN : End-User : 

 
  
 
  
NP-SVP 
Bureau of  Learning Resources 
– Office of the Director (BLR-
OD) 

Gentlemen: 
Please furnish this Office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein: 

Place of Delivery    : DepEd Central Office  Delivery Term :              

 
 

Date of Delivery : within thirty (30) calendar days from the receipt of NTP.                                                                                                                                  

 
 Payment Term : (see Terms and Conditions) 
Project Title               : Procurement of Steel Racks, 7 Layers 

DESCRIPTION UOM QTY. UNIT COST TOTAL PRICE (IN PHP) 

Functional Specifications: Standard steel rack 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pieces 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10   

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Performance Specifications:  
 60kg., per shelf 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Design: 
2.23mm gauge cold rolled steel, 6ft. in height, 3ft. in width, 
18 inches in depth, 12 inches shelf height, with at least 3 
inches from the ground to the lowest shelf, powder coated. 
Double entry access as no diagonal brace is required. 
Flexible, adjustable and easy to assemble (boltless, clipless 
and no special tools needed to assemble) 

  

TOTAL 
PH
P 

and 00/100 Pesos Only 

 
In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 

unperformed portion for every day of delay shall be imposed. 
  

                                            Very truly yours, 
  

                                                                                                                               ATTY. MICHAEL WESLEY T. POA 
                                                                                                                    Undersecretary 

                                                                                                                        Head of Procuring Entity 
                                                                                                                          Department of Education 

 
Conforme:  ____________________________________________________________ 

                                            Signature Over Printed Name of Supplier  

 
 

Date 

Funds Available: 
 
OR No.:     
 
Amount:      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 16 of 16 

T E R M S A N D    C O N D I T I O N S 
 

 

1. The Supplier shall be responsible for the source(s) of its goods/items/materials/equipment and shall make deliveries in accordance 
with the delivery time, place of delivery, descriptions and specifications provided by the award or purchase order (PO). Failure by the 
Supplier to comply with the same shall be a ground for cancellation of the award or PO issued and for issuance of a new PO in favor of 
the next lowest calculated responsive bid at the Procuring Entity's option. 

 

2. The Request for Quotation (RFQ) and the Supplier's offer including the eligibility requirements, technical and financial proposals, and 
all other documents or statements submitted by the Supplier as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations 
(IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this PO. 

 

3. The Supplier shall personally claim the issued PO within three (3) calendar days after receipt of notice to that effect. A fax transmission 
or electronic mail sent to the Supplier shall constitute an official notice. Thereafter, if the PO remains unclaimed, the said PO shall be 
canceled.  

 

4. Subject to the provisions of the preceding paragraph, where the Supplier had claimed the PO but failed to deliver the required goods 
within the delivery time provided in the PO, the Supplier shall be charged liquidated damages (LD). The amount of LD, deductible from 
payments due to the Supplier, shall be one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) of the total price of the undelivered goods in the PO for every 
day of delay. Once the accumulated amount of LD reached 10% of the amount of PO, the Procuring Entity shall rescind the PO without 
prejudice to other courses of action available to DepEd under RA 9184 and its IRR, and other laws.  

 

5. The Supplier shall be precluded from delivering substitute goods or items. Rejected deliveries shall be construed as non-delivery of 
goods or items so ordered and shall be subject to the imposition of LD and termination or rescission of the PO as prescribed in 
paragraph 4 hereof.  

 

6. The Supplier shall deliver the goods at DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City. 
 

7. All deliveries of the Supplier shall be subject to inspection and acceptance by DepEd. All necessary tests undertaken or caused to be 
undertaken by DepEd on the goods shall be for the account of the Supplier. 
 

Inspection or pre-delivery inspection (PDI), where applicable for goods to be delivered, shall be conducted by DepEd through the duly 
designated Inspectorate Team. The inspection or PDI shall be made upon notice to the DepEd of the readiness of the goods for 
inspection. 
 

The Supplier shall coordinate with DepEd, through the Procurement Management Service-Contract Management Division (ProcMS-
CMD), on the conduct of inspection or pre-delivery inspection (PDI). Any request for inspection or PDI shall be done in writing, and 
contain the following information:  

 

a. Project Title and Contract Number; 
b. Specific goods for inspection; 
c. Quantity of goods for inspection; 
d. Venue/Address of inspection site; and 
e. Proposed schedule of inspection which must be at least 10 calendar days from the submission of the letter request. 

 

The request for inspection or PDI shall be addressed to ProcMS-CMD, and must be submitted through email at procms.cmd@deped.gov.ph 
 
8. Supplier shall guarantee its deliveries to be free from defects and shall commit a three-month warranty commencing from the date of 

issuance of the Certificate of Final Acceptance by the DepEd that the delivered Goods have been duly inspected and accepted. Any 
defective goods or items that may be discovered by the Procuring Entity within the warranty period shall be replaced by the Supplier within 
seven (7) calendar days upon receipt of a written notice to that effect. Cost of replacement of defective goods or items shall be solely for the 
account of the Supplier. 

 
9. The Supplier shall be required to conduct orientation to the End-User on the proper use and handling of the supplied goods. 

 
10. As a pre-condition to payment, importation documents specifically showing the condition and serial numbers of the imported equipment 

purchased should be submitted by the Supplier to DepEd. 
 
11. All duties, excise and other taxes and revenue charges, if any, shall be for the Supplier’s account. All payments are subject to withholding of 

creditable Value Added Tax (VAT) per Revenue Regulation No. 10-93 

 
12. The Supplier may submit a request for payment based on the following:  

 
(i) cumulative quantities of items delivered based on the schedule of deliveries and other relevant terms and conditions of the PO; 
(ii) duly signed Delivery Receipt; and 
(iii) duly signed Inspection and Acceptance Reports(IAR), including certification by Supplier, as duly signed by the authorized DepEd 

representative, that the goods or items have been delivered in accordance with the PO. Other delivery documents as may be 
subsequently prescribed by DepEd shall be provided  by the Supplier. 

 

Other delivery documents as may be subsequently prescribed by DepEd shall be provided by the Supplier.  
 

One hundred percent (100%) of the PO Price shall be paid to the Supplier within 60 calendar days, in accordance with the Government 
disbursement procedure, upon delivery and acceptance of goods by the duly authorized DepEd representative, and submission of the 
required documents. 
 

Payments shall be subject to the "Warranty" provision in the form of either retention money in an amount equivalent to one percent (1%) of 
the payment, or a special bank guarantee in the amount equal to one percent (1%) of the Contract Price required in Section 62 of RA 9184 
and its IRR. 
 

Release of the retention money shall be at the expiration of the warranty period, or the remaining amount in case it has been utilized 
pursuant to the warranty provision.      

 
Conforme: 
 

Signature over printed name of Supplier  

Date 

 

mailto:procms.cmd@deped.gov.ph

	5d80094974af91b83a48397fc7c47f981bec8f217f8f281ce3f1a3ca20313725.pdf
	June 21, 2024

	3898726211623234b878ed934c5e8307844e7ab0d85e4d824562a61095b06204.pdf
	d510d94ddcdd0e17e1752a216ad0d8f2d056189272ef2822a1f1086906fd505c.pdf
	ANNEX “D”


